

# LAWS

#### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

#### AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED AT THE

# FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

# ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

6 MRSA § 53, sub-§ 5, last sentence, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 678, § 32, is amended to read:

Nothing in this section shall permit aircraft <del>dealers</del> **brokers** from using aircraft offered for sale for more than 15 months from the date that the aircraft is first offered for sale.

Effective September 18, 1981

# CHAPTER 81

#### H. P. 103 - L. D. 137

AN ACT Relating to the Raising of Wild Waterfowl in Captivity.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 7235, sub-§ 5, ¶D is enacted to read:

D. Notwithstanding subsection 4, metallic seals are not required for wild waterfowl marked in accordance with applicable federal regulations.

Effective September 18, 1981

# CHAPTER 82

### H. P. 387 - L. D. 430

#### AN ACT to Clarify Lobbyist Disclosure Procedures.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 3 MRSA § 314, first  $\P$ , as repealed and replaced by PL 1979, c. 632, § 1, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read:

Joint registrations filed in December of an even-numbered year shall automatically expire on the last day of the following calendar year.

Sec. 2. 3 MRSA § 320, 2nd ¶, first sentence, as reenacted by PL 1975, c. 724, is amended to read:

The Secretary of State shall, no later than December 15th of each the year prior

to any proposed change, establish the amount of the registration fee required to be paid pursuant to section 313 for the subsequent year except that the registration fee for the year 1976 shall be \$15.

Effective September 18, 1981

## CHAPTER 83

H. P. 466 – L. D. 518

AN ACT to Repeal the Law Preventing Hotels and Restaurants from Permitting Secular Business on Sunday.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

17 MRSA § 3208 is repealed.

Effective September 18, 1981

#### **CHAPTER 84**

#### H. P. 193 – L. D. 233

#### AN ACT Pertaining to Public Safety on Public Ways.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 29 MRSA § 1368, first ¶, last sentence is amended to read:

The No fog or auxiliary light shall emit a mounted on any vehicle at a height greater than the center of the main headlamps shall be illuminated while that vehicle is being operated on any public way, except as provided by section 1462, and the beam emitted shall be white or amber beam of light.

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 1751, first sentence, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 136, § 3, is further amended to read:

No vehicle while being used to transport a load of long logs, junk or unserviceable motor vehicles, the height of which load is greater than 8 feet, shall be operated over any way or bridge unless such the load on each such unit is bound